Pant S. & Associates (Firm Registration Number 

No. 101402), Cost Auditors appointed by the Board 

of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit 

of the cost records of the Company for the 

Financial Year 2023-24, be paid a remuneration of 

Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) 

plus service tax as applicable and reimbursement 

of actual travel and out of pocket expenses, as 

approved by the Board of Directors of the 

Company, be and is hereby rati�ed/con�rmed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 

of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do

[...]

the Company (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Board” which term shall be deemed to include any 

Committee, including the Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee which the Board has 

constituted) to create, and grant from time to time, 

in one or more tranches, not exceeding 1,71,295 

(One Lakh Seventy One Thousand Two Hundred 

Ninety Five only) employee stock options (“Option”) 

to such employees as designated by the Company, 

working on exclusive basis in or outside India, with 

the Company, subsidiary company(ies) and group 

companies including associate companies of the 

Company (other than promoter or person

[...]

belonging to the promoter group of the Company, 

independent directors and director(s) holding 

directly or indirectly more than 10% of the 

outstanding equity shares of the Company), as 

may be decided under the Plan, exercisable into 

not more than 1,71,295 (One Lakh Seventy One 

Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Five only) equity 

shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each fully 

paid-up, where one Option would convert in to one 

equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in 

such manner as the Board may decide in 

accordance with the provisions of the applicable

[...]

The  Board  of  Directors  of  the  Company,  on  the 

recommendation of the Audit Committee, has 

considered and approved the appointment of  M/s Pant 

S. & Associates (Firm Registration Number No. 101402), 

Cost Auditors of the Company for the �nancial year 

2023-24 at a remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees 

Seventy Five Thousand only) per annum plus service tax 

as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and 

out of pocket expenses. 

Pursuant to Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 

read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 

Rules, 2014, the remuneration, as approved by the Board